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On August 1st, in steady rain, we took delivery of 20 rolls of Bentomat in protective plastic, each weighing about 1½ old tons, 4,000 square metres in total, using a gigantic 15 ton excavator and a 3 ton swivel dumper. The rolls were on a very long articulated lorry that could not negotiate the turn at the top of the cart track entrance so everything had to be unloaded there and then reloaded roll by roll onto the dumper and taken down to the end of our car park for storage. All but the two rolls required for use this year were stacked and secured under large tarpaulins for the winter.

The next four days, that were the start of the present heat wave, were a learning curve as a result of which we now have a defined method of laying the Bentonite. The delivered rolls are cut into approximate lengths required for laying on the storage site and transported to the laying point by dumper using the excavator for loading. Using the swivel dumper the roll is dropped where it is needed and supported with a scaffold tube through the core. The scaffold tube is hand lifted onto a motorists axle stand at each end. The roll can then be slid along the scaffold tube to the exact position for overlap with the last transverse roll already laid and then pulled out to meet the wall on one side. After this the rest of the roll is manually rolled up to the wall on the other side and a pleat formed in the centre of the bed to allow for any future stretching of the Bentonite.

Extra Bentonite granules have been ordered and are used with water to make a putty like mixture that is  placed in the right angle between the wall and the blinding concrete with a float to give a triangular fillet. The overlap on the previous roll is covered with Bentonite granules dampened with a watering can to prevent migration down the slope. The Bentomat is pressed on the triangular fillet and fastened to the wall with packaging strip using a nail gun and any surplus mat trimmed off above the fastening. 

The sloping sides of the bed are covered in 150mm (6”) of C20 concrete with a shovel finish and with expansion joints at intervals. These joints are to cope with temperature extremes during the months before re-watering. 

In the event, Harding’s, our ready-mix supplier changed matters for us. Despite verbal discussions and the usual confirming letter for deliveries on Monday 4th August, when final confirmation was made the previous week it was found that our driver, Mike, was on leave and his vehicle in for a service. This meant hasty arrangements for volunteers on Tuesday 5th August as the Bentomat cannot be left uncovered in rain. Eventually we did receive two deliveries on Monday and three more on Tuesday. As there were only five of us and the ready-mix has to be transported from the bridge by dumper and partially hand unloaded to reach the top of the slopes a decision was taken to lay the concrete to half the depth other than at the top of the slope and at joints where we laid the full depth.

The original intention was to have strips of concrete over the Bentonite overlaps in the centre/horizontal bed to avoid any possibility of spoil interfering with the joint and to act as a strut against the sloping concrete sliding downhill. As it was not possible to place the spoil fill in the centre of the canal until the concreting is completed it was decided to lay a minimum of 50mm of concrete over all the horizontal bed to protect the Bentonite where it is covered with a layer of felt to protect it from the spoil and dumpers travelling over it. The current thinking is that this method should be used overall as it gives better protection to the Bentonite and joints before being filled with spoil.

Where the concrete is not to full depth it has been left very rough ready for completion at the October 4th work party. A total of 26 metres along the bed has been completed apart from the top concrete and spoil fill in the centre. The throat of the lock is complete with 150mm concrete over the whole area and lined with Bentofix (the solid blanket of Bentonite) left over from  Drayton Beauchamp.

At the end of the newly laid lining, the overlap for the next joint is encased in black polythene with the top edge buried under the concrete cover and a small concrete hump across the centre bed is formed below finished bed level to retain rainwater falling on the finished waterproof lining. The polythene will be cut away when the next piece of Bentonite is laid. 

Brian Ing is now busy experimenting with a chute that can be hung on the walls to avoid hand throwing ready-mix from the dumper up the sloping sides.

My very grateful thanks to the volunteers who came to the rescue on Tuesday, including those who rescheduled their commitments to be able to attend. 

We were very pleased to see our old friend Torkel Larsen, who is on holiday from Norway, join us for the day on Saturday. Congratulations to Torkel who now has four potential volunteers (sons) for us instead of three when he left us!

Elsewhere progress continues according to plan although the extra two sections of wall at the farm crossing have slightly delayed the completion of all the walls that are required for re-watering. The last section of the Stage 2 offside wall was poured on Saturday 2nd August and only the Stage 4 towpath wall and two wall sections of Stage 5 are outstanding after which the formwork will be a great strain on our storage space in the hut!

You will see from the programme of work that all base sections should be complete by October 3rd and all wall sections complete by November 14th 2003. This does depend on a wall and a base section being poured on Sat 6th/Sun 7th September next. Ron Pittaway has offered to look after this work but he must have a minimum of  five persons on the Saturday and eight persons on the Sunday. There is a problem in that several of us will be still bringing our boats back from the National at Beale Park so will you please ring Ron on his mobile(07946 484156)as soon as possible and let him know if you can help on either or both of these days.
Priority Jobs

·  Complete the Stages 4/5 towpath wall from the bridge to the Stage 1 towpath wall.
· Continue Bentomat lining from the lock working westwards towards the bridge. 
Non-Priority or ‘Hospital’ Jobs
· Lay hardcore to road behind winding hole wall and erect safety barrier of sheet steel piles laid horizontally on vertical supports.
· Complete the backfilling of the Stage 2 wall 

Scrub bashing and temporary road for Phase II between Little Tring and Drayton Beauchamp.

Tring/Wendover Canal Festival 2003 

This was a great success and the latest figure for net profit is a staggering £37,539!

Web Site

The address of the Trust web site managed by Oliver Revel is:
http://wendovercanal.org.uk/
Torkel tells me that this is how he follows our progress now he is back living in Norway.

Aston Clinton by-pass & BW lining through Drayton Beauchamp Bridge

Wednesday 30th July 2003 was a red letter day in the history of the Wendover Arm. After just over 100 years, water again flowed under Drayton Beauchamp Bridge from the new by-pass bridge. Unfortunately water is not reaching Whitehouses as there is a problem with the pipeline that has not yet been resolved. BW is currently investigating and has found that water is passing through the next manhole 130 metres from the new sump. The problem may lie in the length not already cleared where locating the old manholes is not a very easy job.
General Notes.
All volunteers receive and sign for the Trust’s Restoration Manual that includes full Health and Safety requirements for the restoration works. The Manual is the property of the Trust; if you leave the working parties for any reason, please return the Manual to either Ray Orth or myself.

David Barratt is our qualified First-Aider and, even if he is not on site, lives nearby and can be contacted on 01442 822523 if he is at home.

Hard hats for use at all times and high visibility jackets to be worn on sites with mobile plant in use are kept in the store at Tringford and must be drawn/returned there. One first aid kit is kept in the store; another is kept in the VW transporter for use on site. Also available in the transporter are ear defenders and goggles that must be worn when using strimmers, angle grinders, concrete breakers and the like.

My mobile phone number at working parties is 07850-170858. It is not always left on continuously but has a message facility that I check from time to time. We normally work from 9am to 5pm (or dark if earlier!) when we are hiring plant or taking delivery of ready-mix concrete early in the morning.  There are breaks for morning coffee/tea, packed lunch and afternoon tea/coffee. We take our own food and drinks.  However, do not feel bound by these times, as half a day is better than no help at all.

Numbering of wall sections, with position as at 5th August 2003 is as follows:

	From section
	To section
	Stage
	Current position

	1
	24
	1  Old tip to bridge, towpath wall
	Complete.

	25
	41 plus

74 and 75
	2 Bridge to farm crossing, offside wall
	Complete except for  backfilling from the middle of section 34 to the west end.

	42
	50
	2 Old tip to winding hole, offside wall
	Complete except for road surface and safety barrier.

	51
	59
	6   Bridge to stop lock, offside
	Complete.

	60
	68
	5 Stop lock to bridge, towpath wall
	Bases complete and walls 60 to 66 complete. Backfilling to middle

of section 65 complete

	69
	73
	4   Bridge to Stage 1 towpath wall.
	Bases 72 & 73 complete. 


DATES FOR WORKING PARTIES

	DATE
	WORKING AT
	WORK TO BE DONE

	Wednesday 13th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 15th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 20th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 22nd August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 27th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 29th August 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 3rd September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 5th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Saturday 6th September  and

Sunday 7th September 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour base 69 and wall 67, complete blinding to base 70 (Saturday) and move formwork to base 70 and wall 68 (Sunday). 

	Wednesday 10th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 12th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 17th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 19th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 24th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Thursday 25th September and

Friday 26th September 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour base 70, complete blinding to base 71 (Thursday) and move formwork to base 71 (Friday) with Pete Bowers.

	Friday 26th September 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 1st October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Thursday 2nd October,

Friday 3rd October,

Saturday 4th October,

Sunday 5th October ,

Monday 6th October and

Tuesday 7th October 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 68 and concreting over Bentonite with Pete Bowers (Thursday).  Move formwork to wall 69 (Friday).

Pour base 71 and wall 69 (Saturday) and move formwork to wall 70, and base formwork back to hut (Sunday).

Pour wall 70 (Monday) and move formwork to wall 71 (Tuesday).   Laying Bentonite lining and covering weather permitting. This is also a training weekend for a Waterways Trust concrete course.

	Friday 3rd October ,

Saturday 4th October,

Sunday 5th October,

Monday 6th October  2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary and forming roadway over Whitehouses footpath crossing through to stumping area and stumping ..

	Wednesday 8th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Thursday 9th October and 

Friday 10th October 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 71 (Thursday) and move formwork to wall 72 (Friday) with Pete Bowers.

	Friday 10th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary if numbers permit

	Wednesday 15th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 17th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 22nd October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 24th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 29th October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 31st October 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Saturday 1st November and

Sunday 2nd November,
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 72 (Saturday) and move formwork to wall 73 (Sunday).

	Wednesday 5th November 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 7th November 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Wednesday 12th November 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Thursday 13th November and

Friday 14th November 2003
	Little Tring
	Pour wall 73 (Thursday) and move formwork back to hut (Friday) with Pete Boers.

	Friday 14th November 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary if numbers permit

	Saturday 15th November and

Sunday 16th November 2003

BITM WEEKEND
	Little Tring & Whitehouses
	Weather permitting, excavation at Little Tring.

Scrub bashing at Whitehouses.

	Wednesday 19th November 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.

	Friday 21st November 2003
	Whitehouses
	Scrub clearance with Peter Spary.


Roger Leishman, Restoration Director  7 Hall Park, Berkhamsted, Herts HP4 2NU.

                                                              (Tel: 01442 874536, e-mail rleishman@ukgateway.net)

WENDOVER ARM TRUST

WORK PARTY VOLUNTEER SCHEDULE TO NOVEMBER 2003

	Date
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 13 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 15 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 20 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 22 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 27 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 29 Aug
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 3 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 5 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Sat 6 Sep
	R Pittaway
	B Harris
	E Evans
	
	
	

	Sun 7 Sep
	R Pittaway
	B Harris
	E Evans
	P Spary
	
	

	Wed 10 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 12 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 17 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 19 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 24 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 26 Sep
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 1 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Thu 2 Oct
	P Bowers
	R Orth
	B Harris
	B Ing
	
	

	Fri 3 Oct
	R Leishman
	N Williams
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Fri 3 Oct
	P Spary
	R Orth
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Sat 4 Oct
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Sat 4 Oct
	P Spary
	G Cull
	B Harris
	
	
	

	Sun 5 Oct
	R Leishman
	R Orth
	
	
	
	

	Sun 5 Oct
	P Spary
	G Cull
	B Harris
	
	
	

	Mon 6 Oct
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	
	

	Tue 7 Oct
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 8 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Thu 9 Oct
	P Bowers
	R Orth
	B Harris
	(D Cater)
	
	

	Fri 10 Oct
	P Bowers
	R Orth
	(D Cater)
	
	
	

	Fri 10 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 15 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 17 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 22 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 24 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 29 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 31 Oct
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Sat 1 Nov
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	
	

	Sun 2 Nov
	R Leishman
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 5 Nov
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 7 Nov
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 12 Nov
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Thu 13 Nov
	P Bowers
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 14 Nov
	P Bowers
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 14 Nov
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Wed 19 Nov
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	

	Fri 21 Nov
	P Spary
	
	
	
	
	


   (……….) indicates provisional

The name of the person in charge on a particular day is printed in italics.

P Bowers         01255 504540 or 07880 744730            E Evans     01628 526237 or 01628 526898

R Leishman     01442 874536 or 07850 170858            R Orth       01494 786868 or 07733 092034 Pittaway         01296 630968 or 07946 484156            P Spary     01923 222697
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